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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 2nd Mach,1994/11th Phalguna, h995{Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock.
Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWARS TO QUESTIONS
Indian fihsermen in Pakistani Jails

*101. Dr. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI f:
SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDI :

Will the Minster of EXTERNAL AFF-ARIRS be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Goverment's attention has been drawn to the news item published in the "Janasatta" dated 10th January, 1994 under the caption "Pak Jailon Mein Bhukhe"
Mar Rahe Machuwaron Par Sarkari chuppi" if so, what are the details of the incident:

(b) Whether Goverment have taken up the matter of release of the flshermen with the Pakistani authorities, if so,with what results

(¢c) Whether it is a fact that the incidents of Pakistan maritime agency violating the Indian maritime boundary has been increasing and if so, what are the details there of:

(d) whether Government have lodged any protests in the matter and with what results :
and

(e) what steps are being taken to strengthen the vigil on coastal areas and in Indian waters ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a)
Government have seen the news item.

On 22 December, 1993, 52 Indian fishermen and seven fishing boats were apprehended by Pakistani authorities.

(b) Government have taken up this matter with the Government of Pakistan and have proposed an exchange of Indian and Pakistani fishermen in each other's custody. The modalities of exchange are presently being worked out through the diplomatic channels.

(¢) No, Sir.
(d) Does Not arise.
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to Questions 2

(e) Coast Guard ships and aircraft maintain constant vigil by regular and continuous patrolling.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, this is a very important question but I am very sorry to say that the hon Minister has very care fully avoided answering the details of the incident. This is an incursion into our maritime zone by Pakistan. This was not an isolated incident. There have been Several incidents like this. Such things have happened in Kutch and again, for example on the Maharashtra coast where a lot of R.D.X explosives were smuggled into India. Even last year, on the Kutch coast, some 25 boats were seized by the Pakistani maritime agencies and about 500 fishermen were arrested.

Therefore, the question arises whether our maritime defence is adequate. It has been mentioned in the answer that our aircraft are carrying out reconnaisance operations and 'hat our Coast Guard ships are patrolling the area. But I do not think this is adequate In that context, would the hon. Minister assure the House that no such incursions would be allowed to take place in future and that adequate steps would be taken to see that our maritime zone is protected, particularly, from Pakistani incursions ?

Related to this is another serious question It is whether Pakistan is trying to probe our maritime defence through such incursions and trying to establish a network of L.S.I, for smuggling arms, ammunition, R.D.X. explosives and other contraband goods into our country. This is a very serious matter.

I would like to know from the hon. Minister firstly, the details of the incident—how it occurred—secondly, whether he would assure the House about the safety and security of our maritime zone, by taking adequate steps; and thirdly, whether there is the possibility of Pakistan trying to establish a network by probing our maritime defence through such incursions.

SHRI DINESH SINGH Sir, 1 quite understand the concern which the hon.
Member has expressed. The Government is trying to do its best to stop this. A lot of

+The Question was actully asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi. fishermen go out in small boats and if they cross our maritime boundary, they are arrested.
We have also arrested 106 fishermen from Pakistan.

Our Coast Guard and other agencies have become much better. They were first based in Bombay and in Diu. Now, we have established a Coast Guard base in Gujarat also. Therefore, we are trying to maintain a strong vigilance.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : The very fact that the hon. Minister has mentioned that 106 Pakistani fishermen were arrested shows that the incursion is quite deep. It is not that Pakistani maritime agencies merely move around. We should note that Pakistani fishermen regularly come and make incursions into-our maritime zone.

May I also know whether this area, where the Indian fishermen have been arrested, has some relations to the Sir Creek dispute and whether Pakistan wants to establish its claim over the Sir Creek area through these activities and, if so, what measures the External Affairs Ministry is taking to protect the Indian interests in the Indian maritime zone and, particularly, the Sir Creek ? I would also like to know when this dispute arose and what steps the Government is taking to resolve this dispute.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, as the hon.
Member may be aware, there is a dispute about the Sir Creek, and we have offered to Pakistan to discuss this matter in one of the six Non-
papers that we have given to them. The Pakistanis have arrested 109 fishermen and we have arrested 106 fishermen. So, the number is near about the same.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Have they arrested in our maritime zone or theirs ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Not from ours-They consider that they transgressed their maritime zone.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI 1
They consider it to be their zone, but what is our stand ? What do we consider to be the area where our maritime zone extends up to ?
SHRI DINESH SINGH Where we considered that they had encroached into our zone, we have arrested them.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : These
106 fishermen whom you had arrested had to Questions 4

entered our zone. But those 109 whom they had arrested, was it in their zone or in the Indian maritime zone ? My contention is that they had entered the Indian maritime zone and arrested the Indian fishermen from the Indian maritime zone.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : No, Sir. We have not had any representation from our fishermen saying that they were arrested in our zone.

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM
What steps will you take in the future if this is proved to be correct ?

MR. CHAIRMAN
Nath Chaturvedi.

ot foreiyet ara wgddt : ATy qvr-
ofr wdwew, T wal1 wERy 3 ot 19
T & & | e o o gt amr g
# quaar g fr Sad O sEmE g3q
EF wifge Qu TeT § AR wvireatr sy fRqaT SarRT /AT TNRY FAHT AT ww g &1 F frdew Foar g £
AR QRS GHATE IqD AT TR
AfEemm TR F 22 THaT W AT 52 agerk frcgak g ar s Rage feqr 3 gATU &Y oY & &, St a A
ATTA FTE 3@ AT q TFEIA JAHF ATELN fiear & 1 & R avqw ag frdsa s
=zt § v ot fregae fvg g § Sam
3N AT 15-15 ¥8 F & IWATT® 12
74 FT & @R T ATAR TH-0F T W
AT GE A ATII A E q9T 60 AT 70
qfeardl #1 g F R &0 ar ot S
gt § Fua ot § guwar § o afew Wsirear & = I afgg sk dfeg
# 7 wgw § qg yeT A fe s
fori suvrg F ag arrn Srag Y fean
2 fF oy afrd ) 9 qEwa & 9
a1 O GOt #Y, [ S AGATT
qa § & AE, qifFem & APATT 9
¥ GO IR e g § IR AgeTT

. Please. Shri Trilok

- et &t Tt A O e T S oY
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g AT 98l R Iqa v ofta € F sf

@ & A ICEE g8 £ 7 7@l 1%

& a4 @ § Are afeqr agh 93 /@ AT
® ¥ oz & S =wg oA § o ag
Wt ad AwEm ... .. (Fmaarw) =%,
¥ ga F9 WA T § AR AR AR
T OGN gTA FEE1 o oqre iy, &
AT AAR § weAT AEET § 52 KT fadga wz =gae fr (=amam)

St sy S 4 a1 W9 g1 A

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please complete quickly.

st foreltaft vy A A : e, & e
g a0 1 A &t A9 S quT Iy § v
Ffaw e ¥FF @ IR
AT ¥ TG & | A wrwer gy 3ar | §
A qg T g § 5 ot 9w dqar
& 981 T AR OF Afgen Friwat § -
wit Fwa T TG F A A § g i
g Helt AT NGTT WAy v TH AW F 99 famr iR I79 fae #1 Jeer 4, sy 9@
Tty &t sraear g &% ar A ?

st few o : & agreEt J ooy AT

.....

g F1 & o oA gEa Ad g

AT gFeq IFET Afaai € 99 a I
IR fe S o

oY foretveit At s : 4 OF 33 § 78
FEAT AEITE 5 1090 7 ©F FHAYay gorr a1 qifeearT dR 77 qatem # @ AEe aafent 17 § oot ard F fr O g F AEL TAFFICHF qeFme Ta<y T
& | 7T TRy W AT gare
fa2m AdT T A & ¥ & qumar 3
qg 392 & A< g 9ar mnar & fF A
warem e 99T & smow A ey wF &)

ot fedm foy : wiAy gaw F Qo
ST A § ) A A gt
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Sy Ftor 79 : F FEdT Fer o §
gear AT v wka § aifeemm ®
Fga ® Flewn adl o § g fewqes sAfeaIgse §, 38 Foadt 3 | #4ifs aq¥
qvar § AT ag Ty W § 5 9« wgenk
TEA O § A NS AR § AT IR
95¥ foar mar &, 327 T fear sk @)
e ag #dterey T @ sAfeasds dx fewges § og faaft gL e § gRed Ffamwas W@ 41 sew Ew faoty frar wt g ¥m A A fa
IR & qBAIL AT FwF Gl &Y Sl
4 A gurd S A § 9 wwmar-
ASHT T4 TF qIT &1 O 1 59 fqe
Fr§ awa T fraifea fT af & 7

&% fadin fag : wmafa wdieT, TEH & ar W gud aifeen & w1 € 5 awd
q T T 9 AraEE g Ay Tfgw 4 5
asft st fomr av fF 9 6 A q9T gRA g9 fau & Saw § oF T AT A AT

1 9T

shwet fron g=wi;: gied el &7
»it fexm Fag: 18 onfy uwaw 4 qig =&
& B fpaety vl &1 IRT AT A gRE A
TR § T ASH g G

sy Ao Wi G dfaT 9T Ay qagan g ?

Tro ATHY WAL Wwr: R ¥
feeads ardgt foa g ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a differen question actually. You ask a separate question. This question is about fishermen.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA : Sir, 1 need your protection. The question is relevant sfwet dvorr TRt ;. A a7 q¢ &
Tafam ABHR WEF A § AT IAFT 1Hg

| far wimar &, . oTE e AT AEANA. , o)
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6 AT §ERY < e fRaT § /30

sty Aow ant: =ifE IS g &
2 TafT WEHIR WeF W & I S fergr ST & fis faar g a7 2 fed wid
§ ) Taf9T qg ITAT AGT JET F |

it fedw Fay - <ot A aY g Fig FTE g\ T T OARN  AH g AR )

sftweft vy =t oy F@ F TR FT
s

oft fevw fag: 7z 9 foadt aw
£l 398 WIFF agarg |
MR. CHAIRMAN : The Hon. Minister can send the information later. It is really not a part of this question.

it R Ranw T4 qanfs Agies, at wws gy ardre g wafo ¥ sadt 0a AFAET ATHT & W F A9AT aFTE (@A
#ifE AR AT R AT AGT A FYTE -

"Coast Guard ships and aircraft maintain constant vigil by regular and continuous patrolling."

AMA A wAW f2ur § w9d wgq F
& g g § 5 S wa AT Fr i
gag @ wa wnd gd oAz A--F aft 4 v | §, qHifew v w@r g—
ag &4 2 v 5 g gurer of@r & ar
ot qifFea § st W fusdw 5-7-8 oA & g WE & ATRAT IIAT T sy Gar F2T 2 5 ag ofwr garr g, &y
& qg AFAT TIIgAT § f6 amwd 3w v
Y WY T g ofr ger & @ A,
HfE a®Y ewrET 78 Tifgy @it qg a9 &1 QT E W A AW F I
gy ¥ &Y AT F@R A a5 tfcar freqde giear &, Qur w W A S AT ]
& o7 wrarefre S ® sa1 QR S ST
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® & uF a7 | @l g, § ag g
argar g 5 afierdft 4 s@d 1 wiw sfegt weRl F GEF @ 4@ 61 #E
7 qgANT wAZ F AOA THET TG AT ar |  q0g A § AeFAd w0 &
%A TFAdA ZAFT FAHF I & | I
AN & qFG H GLHE { qIEAW AT FO-Fr € € fefen § fag oidz fear
Afe €9 fefen at om0 g9t JreT 3
FZT AT A9T FGAT FT IFLHT T A0
& | qifeeam & € ot 987 A & fE
T W= gz A6 srest frew F1 wodT i g, 9 aZi § a9 W g F Wi &
T HEY 0 39 RYAR) F w0 gy f2-
qsfea fFat g, T 9 ¥ Y e
ferar & a1 99 ¥ag & AT 947 FI] IATC,
2, Fg Adis FIV FT 9 A1 gT A
o1 "ot oy & & 7E oW arsataw
At agRaR *

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please conclude your question now. Honourable Minister, I think this is about the Sir Creek dispute. This is one question. Would you like to answer it or would you need a separate notice for it ?

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI : It doesn't arise out of this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The other one is about the Taiwan fishermen coming. I think it is not involved in this area.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY
question relates to Pakistan only.

This

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, but the question doesn't cover the whole of Indo-Pak relations.

oY FATTR ZATHT T 4T, TEABINE
i Fwza afar ar agr dafeaT 5T @ €,
HfaT & 99 @ E 1 AnA SYT F wg
g wfsa & q® w@gr § 1 Se-drare gedt @ et 7 99 ot & % ag o At
AR ZATE A Wy owgE F il £
& R arar AEr o § | a8 S%0 wwr
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T 2, 3a% A71E faw g ... (FAu) a8
gm feaaz &1 & A wat= faar
¥\ Sg7AT WY, 4g IS FT WUAAT )
ZAIRTHY 5T 00 qrT 2w &, § adt A
% R 6 70 WE | a8 §ATU =Y § fHT
ATg R A wawg P AFR § 7 ag
AT AT AT F AT L (AUTR)
g fafaed &1 780 8, srad waty faar
2

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Dave, the Sir
Creek issue is not a part of this question Would you please sit down ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this question relates to the Ministry of Defence.

=Y ARG TANF T8 © ¢, {1
Tq sqT fetwgn s@ T afa0 | &
ATGHT AT WA FAT Z, g1 U 9T feeda
ARy AT )

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give a notice. st AR Aq0ET 2d 1 AF AT

SHRI T.A. MOHAMMED SAQHY
Mr. Chairman, Sir, the fishermen of India are very much in a critical position, particularly, the fishermen of Tamil Nadu. They are being attacked. The Sri Lankan Navy shot dead some of our fishermen when they went for fishing. I would like to know whether...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Saghy, 1 am afraid this doesn't arise out of main question-You have to give a separate notice for that question.

L sto fawrg R ARl : wgiey, weft WETRY § 9 STAAT ATgaT § fas qrfeans #r sl § N fgwar $7 & A0 Agi
T @I RG], IR 219 (Fq1 Fay
g ) 949 & ag7 § T g1 e § ot aga
T arR-FFLA ) 07 N S
qifsear £ d«T §F &, Ivw A1 A agy
Wl wgra A F4 ag T qifEeam
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FCHIX & §T9 T3@T & a1 ¥ o UHo
Alo W FARA WIZH & FAT FeTy § I nT & AR 7 N e A AT &) wEEm,
7g atd faw ag 9 wfeam § FgarRl
® AT it § o ard givat T s
g€ 2 f& wifprarlt Siat 7 @R A fgwg-
ey & ard swrafew aerEIe e
SId g, 3T 395 IR § T TIE GG
3 arfifedta & 1Y 41 AT TR T W@
F |14 To THo Ao # IBTTE ?

=it feqw Vag : wiofs wdvw, o€ qarer
YT A FET FT1E AT T I AW KA
# &, agi gur #Frfas . | | (mawm) |

Mo Yasrm wRTT A vqrw ag & Fr
ART T T AT )

A frAm g . w8 aw gfe ) ==
T 9@ @ ¥ gag i fF g
srefaer § agi @ 3T 41 3T AWMy A st fawma A ¥ « e "qAT AW
®i B |1 35 ATETGE |

ot frwy gaTe AT : ok qfFcar ¥
g@arl § our g fF sy 9@ w@r ar
w§T1g, A% A fRar ST | g, agr u¥
6 e & T § ot AN § agat 7
a1 ARAZATFT A § | 3 a7 1A O
agt wgaril 7 99 W § &t A vg F
Ffroar adig) ... (weww) ...

1 FEEG IAUHL X AL, ABHART
wgHeT A Ffr AT g, . | (TEww) | ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Dave, will you please sit down ? Mr. Malhotra is putting his question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is right. Questio gNo. 102.
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